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Kenton C. Ward, CEM Suite 188

. One Hamilton County Square
SHI‘UEY or Df Humilton COHi'Ify Noblesville, Indiana 360602230
Phone (317) 776-849%

‘Fax (317} 776-9628

July 29, 2016

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Newton Teter Drain Reconstruction

Attached are a petition, drain map, drainage-shed map, and schedule of assessments for the
“reconstruction of the Newton Teter Drain. The Newton Teter Drain is in need of reconstruction at this
time due to its lack of adequate capacity and the drain conditions that have deteriorated beyond the

practicality of normal routine maintenance. The drain is listed as Number 20 on the 2016 Drain
Classification List for Reconstruction. A petition for reconstruction of the Newton Teter Drain was
presented to the Drainage Board on September 28, 2015. The petition was signed by over 60% of the
landowners within the Newton Teter Drainage Shed. {See Hamilton County Drainage Board Minutes
Book 16, page 320).

History:

The drain is located in Wayne Township, Sections 7 and 18 of Township 18 North Range 6 East and
Section 12 of Township 18 North Range 5 East. The drain starts approximately 2, 100-feet west of the
intersection of 156" Street and Cyntheanne Road and runs north.and west to its point of discharge to
Sand Creek. The drain is part of the Mud Creek-Sand Creek watershed.

The Drain was initially named the Wesley White Ditch. The Wesley White Ditch was initially constructed
as an open ditch a length of 5,580-feet per the Report of the Commissioners to the Honorable Judge of
the Hamilton County Circuit Court dated November 14, 1883. (See Hamilton County Drainage Record
Book 1, page 227)

There is a report dated May 9, 1898 that indicates that the Wesley White Drain is a tile from station 0 to
station 43+76, an open drain from 43+76 to Station 60. As such, sometime between 1883 and 1898, a
large portion of the Wesley White Drain was.enclosed. (See Hamilton County Drainage Record Book 2,
page 84). ' '

The Viewers Report dated October 7, 1902 indicates that the Newton Teter Drain {the first reference to
the current name of the drain) was to be constructed. The drain was to be a total length of 7,560-LF. The

This copy printed from Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, Ste., Noblesville, In 46060

ri{U'J




report states that at the time of the viewing, 3,955-feet of the drain (consisting of one row of 8” tile
from Station 0+00 to Station 14+00; and a row of 8” tile and a row of 7" tile from Station 14400 to
Station 39+55) was existing and found to be sufficient and to be made part of the Newton Teter Ditch.
This length of existing drain approximates the length of tile indicated in the 1898 report on the Wesley
White Tile. The drain would also include the construction of 3,505-LF of new drain cansisting of 14" tile
from Station 39+55 to Station 43+70 and 18” tile from Station 43+70 to the outfall to Sand Creek at
Station 74+60. An arm to the Newton Teter was also indicated in the report. 100-LF of 12” tile was to be
installed North 80-degrees Fast from Station 43+70 of the main drain. {See Hamilton County Drainage
Record Book 2, page 227}

There is a GASB-34 Footages for Historical Cost Drain Length Log that indicates the drain consists of the
following:

Brain Type Length
8" tile 1,400
1 row 8” tile 2,555
1row 7" tile

12" tile (Arm) | 100
14” tile 415
18" tile 3,090
Total 7,560

The total length of the drain (due to the double row of pipe hetween Stations 14+00 and 39+55)is
10,115-LF which agrees with a report presented to the Drainage Board on January 4, 1971 (See Hamilton
County Drainage Board Minutes Book 1, page 63).

The Newton Teter Drain was placed on Maintenance on March 1, 1971 {See Hamilton County Drainage
Board Minutes Book 1, page 66).

Current Condition of the Drain:

The drain functions but is undersized and a majority of the properties served by the drain have standing
water and saturated soil issues that affect crop production.

Based on a search of the County’s database for drainage com plaints, there have been seventeen (17)
Drainage Complaints logged in to the County’s database for such complaints since 2000, All complaints
were related to the condition of the tile (holes, blowholes, broken tile, etc.)

There have been a total of eighteen (18) work orders since 2000 with a total value of $14,981.47

Proposed Project:

The proposed pipe was designed for agricultural drainage of the watershed served by the new pipe with
a Drainage Coefficient (rate of removal of water in a 24-hour period, in inches) of 3/8”. The size and
slope of the pipe was governed by the elevation of the existing Sand Creek at the outfall, available cover
over the pipe along the existing pipe alignment and the flow rate determined using the Drainage
Coefficient,
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The reconstruction project will consist of the following: 2,503-LF of 15” HDPE pipe; 1,870-LF of 18” HDPE
pipe; 3,072-LF of 24” HDPE pipe; 27-LF of 15” RCP pipe; 40-LF of 24” RCP pipe; 4, 48" diameter
manholes; 8 breathers; various ancillary pipe fittings and reducers; demolition and clearing; pavement
removal and repair where the drain crosses the various roadways; fence removal and repair; rip-rap
armorment at the outfall to the Locke Ditch and seeding of the disturbed non-farmed areas.

Any excess soil material generated from the installation of the new pipe shall he spread within the limits
of the existing easement so as not to negatively affect the existing surface drainage flow.

Project Cost:
Line Item Quantity | Unit | Unit Cost Total Cost
15" HDPE (6-10' Deep) 2502.79 |LF |3 40.52 | $ 101,413.04
18" HDPE (6-10' Deep) 187024 | LF [$ 4612 | § 86,263.18
24" HDPE (6-10' Deep) 3072.03 [ LE [S 60.00 | $ 184,321.80
15" RCP Under Roadway (6-10' Deep) 27 LF |3 10130 | $  2,735.10
24" RCP Under Roadway (6-10' Deep) 40 LF |$ 154.26 | $ 6,170.27
24" x 20' CMP with Animal Guard 1 EA |§ 1,100.00 | $ 1,100.00
48" Manholes 4 EA |$ 3,600.00 | $ 14,400.00
Breathers 8 FA | $ 500.00 | $  4,000.00
Clearing 1 s |¢ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00
Fence Repair 4 EA | S 2,725.00 | $§ 10,900.00
Remove/reset road culvert [40', 56" CMP] | 1 EA | S 10,000.00 { $ 10,000.00
Rip-Rap Armorment 1 IS |S 500.00 | $ 500.00
HMA Road Repair 2 EA |$ 1,000.00 | $  2,000.00
2'x2' Concrete Box 1 EA | S 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00
24"x24" Bend Fittings 5 EA |$ 750.00 | $  3,750.00
18"x18" Bend Fittings 6 FA |'$ 600.00 | $  3,600.00
15"x15" Bend Fittings 6 EA |$ 450.00 | $  2,700.00
Seeding 1 SE 1,000.00 | $  1,000.00
Subtotal $ 441,853.39
15% Contingency | $ 66,278.01
Total Cost $ 508,131.40

Project Funding:

The Newton Teter Drain was collapsed into and is now part of the Mud Creek/ Sand Creek

Drainage Shed on June 25, 2007. This shed is comprised of 16,506.62-acres consisting of 13,895 parcels
and 11,914 ots. The annual collection is $554,570.40. The maintenance fund has a current balance of
$2,237,986.04, '
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During the meeting of the Drainage Board on May 26, 2016, the Board approved all funding for this
project is to be paid from the Mud Creek/Sand Creek Maintenance Fund. {See Hamilton County
Drainage Board Minutes Book 16, pages 556-557).

| believe that no damages will result to landowners by the reconstruction of this drain. Therefore,
damages for all tracts shall be set at $0.00.

The maintenance assessments for the Mud Creek/sand Creek Drainage Shed shall not change due to the
proposed reconstruction.

Changes to the Drain:

The Newton Teter Drain currently consists of 7,560-feet of tile drain. The proposed reconstruction wili
extend the drain beyond its current end approximately 27-LF. A short pipe stub wili be extended under
156th Street with an inlet placed on the pipe end to better facilitate drainage of the acreage south of
156th Street which presently drains under 156th Street through a surface water culvert. This will move
the end of the maintained drain from the north side of the 156 Street to the south side of 156t Street.
Due to the proposed project straightening the drain, the overall length of the drain will be reduced by
75-feet. The revised total footage of the drain will be 7,512-feet.

Landowner Participation:

A public information meeting was held on May 11%, 2016. Notices of the meeting were mailed to the
owners of the property through which the existing pipe crosses. The meeting was attended by the
following persons: Brian Harger, Becky Harger and Jeff Klingerman. -

Easements:

The drain will be reconstructed within the existing easement. The short instaliation of new drain under
156" Street will remain within the road right-of-way. No additional easements are needed for this
project.

Permits:

As this project is a project that will replace an existing pipe with a proposed pipe, no permits are
required from IDNR, IDEM, or U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this reconstruction for September 26, 2016.

H il}o County Surveyor

KCw/pll
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To: Hamiltor County Drainage Board

Ré: In the mafter ofihe Newton Teler Dirain Petition ARFICE 18 AR TOR COUNTY smzyﬁ'oﬁ
Comes niow the undersigned indlviduals, who jietition the Hamilton County Drainage Board, per IC 36~ g
9:27, for the redonstruction of the Above refersnced reguidted drdin, The uridersigned belleve the. following: k‘“ :Ei{' f; _ %&?’1‘ gfﬁ

1. Théy are owirers of tei percent (1096) in acredge or more of fand area. aileged by the petition to be

affseted by the drain, NOV 13 205

2. That &s property ownets within the drainage shed, they ﬂre‘qualiﬂedpetiﬁon&rs. N
| T , - BEFCE S anicroy COUNTY Stmyey
3. That they now dosire thet a regulated drain be reconstruoted in___ Wayne.  “Township, By

4, The narnes ad address of each owner affected by the proposed publie draindgs are attached hereto,
wmiade 2 pait hetedf, and marked Exhitsit *A¥, which area of land Tvolved in the proposed dratnags
aren Js located tn section 7 townshsp 18__north,range__ & east, Hamilton County,
Indlena.

5. That the proposed reconstruction congists of réptacing dovbde tlie fo d eingle tle.

6. That In the.opinion of the Petitiontr, the costs, deamages, and expenses of the proposed
fiprovetient will be Tess than the benefits which will result to the dwnefi of the land to he
tenefited thereby.,

7, Thet in the opintor of fhe Petitloner, the proposed improvement will improve the public health;
benefit a publio highway; and be of phhfib utility.

8. ‘That Petitioness shall pay the codt of notice and all Tegat costs Ineluding enginsefing expense if the
petition js dismissed,

9, Petiifoners shall post 2 bond, i vequired, to pay the cost of hotice and &l legal-costs in (he case the

improvcment s not established,
Mo r; hou 5e 4%

Printed Address.

16255 Praire-Baplist Road, Noblesville, 46060
Gatewood FEm, ING. 14598 Ofio Road, Noblesville, In 46060 '
Unlversal Properties, LLC 14020 Brookstone Dr., Carmel, in 46032

5 ’ Ay PIF Filgkly Fortn
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8/31/15

This letter séfves as 4 request to ask the Harilton County Drainage Board/Hamilton
County Surveyor to reconstrict the Newton Teter Drain collapse double tile to a single tile
located on thé north propetty ihé at STA 38455 10 sputh property line of STA 14 (reference the
included map}.

. As-a.background, this county file Is a 5” and 7” parallel tile, from STA 39455 heading
south to STA 14, Then a single 8” tile from STA 14 to STA 0 héar 156" street, This issue with the
tile attually begins at the recently dredged creek, therg has been severe compression and
ultimately has collapsed the county tile due to delay In dredging.

Due to this collapse, the ficlds that the tive different farmers (and three different
property owners) utilize for their livelihood sufférs from sévere erosion throughout the
downward slope, ponding In the fields and tile washouts. Not anly does the collapsed tile make
rnanaging and planting/harvesting the fields & massive undettaking, it severely impedes the
productivity of the gfound and theréfore profitability of thé ¢rops planted on the surrounding
farm ground.

Collectively, we as property owners aré asling for vour leadership in reconstructing the
tile.

}fﬁ Mprekausa CredF Tonst SQSJMW %M

Rz More}mase. Crediptras

Gatewobd Farms, Int.

ﬁ/u:hb.- =1, \
7% i By: Hegham Derazi

Universal Properties
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STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE HAMILTON CQCUNTY
‘ ) ss: DRAINAGE BOARD
COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN THE MATTER OF THE

RECONSTRUCTION QF THE
Newton Teter Drain Reconstruction

FINDINGS AND ORDER FOR RECONSTRUCTIdN

The matter of the proposed Reconstruction of the Newton Teter
Drain Recénstruction came before the Hamilton County Drainage Board
for hearing on September 26, 2016, c¢n the Reconstruction Report
consisting of the report and the Schedule of Damages and Assessments.
The Board also received and considered the written objection of an
cowner of certain lands affected by the proposed Reconstruction, said
owner being:

Evidénce was heard on the Reconstruction Report and on the
aforementioned cbiections.

The Beoard, having considered the evidence and objections, and,
upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did f£ind and
determine that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed
Reconstruction will be less than the benefits accruing to the owners
of 21l land benefited by the Reconstruction.

The Board having considered the evidence and cbjections, upon
motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did adopt the
Schedule of Assessments asg proposed, subject tc amendment after
inspection of the subject drain as it relates to the lands of any
owners which may have been erroneously included or omitted from the
Schedule of Assessments.

The Board further finds that it has jurisdiction of these
proceedings and that all required notices have been duly given or
published as required by law.

Wherefore, it is CRDERED, that the proposed Reconstruction of the
Newton Teter Drain Reconstruction be and is hereby declared
established.

Thereafter, the Board made inspection for the purpose of
determining whether or not the lands of any owners had been
erroneously included or excluded from the Schedule of Assessments.
The Board finds on the basis of the reports and findings at this
hearing as follows:

ON TN RATINAGE BOARD

N

PRESIDENT —

W ol

Member

ATTEST
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September 21, 2016

Hamilton County Drainage Board
One Hamilton County Square, Ste. 188
Noblesville, IN 46060-2230

RE: Newton Teter Drain Reconstruction

We, Brian and Rebecca Harger, are asking the Drainage Board and its contractors for special care and
attention when working across our property at 16222 Prairie Baptist Road. Specifically our concerns
inciude a septic field, two oak trees {100+ years old) and a pet burial area. These items, as well as
existing tie-ins and a daylight drain, were identified on the plans during discussion in the public

information meeting May 11%.

This letter formaliy asks for all heavy equipment to be placed only on the side away from these features,
that being the east and north sides of the tile, thereby alleviating or greatly diminishing the threat to
these sensitive features. The adjacent owner to the north, David Zeller, has given verbal agreement to
allow this deference to his side of the easement. We will have his signature on this same text by the

hearing date of September 26™.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

ol

Brian Harger
16222 Prairie Baptist Road, Noblesville IN 46060

/7
Rebecca Harger (/
16222 Prairie Baptist Road, Noblesville IN 46060

j}'f/\\ Date
David Zeller

15128 State Road 38 East, Noblesville IN 46060
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September 21, 2016

. OFFIGE OF HAMILTON Counry BURVEYOR
Hamilton County Drainage Board

One Hamilton County Square, Ste. 188
Noblesville, IN 46060-2230

RE: Newton Teter Drain Reconstruction

We, Brian and Rebecca Harger, are asking the Drainage Board and its contractors for special care and
attention when working across our property at 16222 Prairie Baptist Road. Specifically our concerns
include a septic field, two oak trees (100+ years old) and a pet burial area. These items, as well as
existing tie-ins and a daylight drain, were identified on the plans during discussion in the public
information meeting May 11*.

This letter formally asks for all heavy equipment to be placed only on the side away from these features,
that being the east and north sides of the tile, thereby alleviating or greatly diminishing the threat to
these sensitive features. The adjacent owner to the north, David Zeller, has given verbal agreement to
allow this deference to his side of the easement. We will have his signature on this same text by the
hearing date of September 26™.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sty

v J

Brian Harger
16222 Prairie Baptist Road, Noblesville IN 46060

WWW

Rebecca Harger
16222 Praitie Baptist Road, Nobfesw!le IN 46060

Date

David Zeller
15128 State Road 38 East, Noblesville IN 46060
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF

Newton Teter Drain Reconstruction

NOTICE

To Whom It May Concern and:

Notice is hereby given of the hearing of the Hamilton County
Drainage Board concerning the reconstruction of the Newton Teter
Drain Reconstruction on September 26, 2016 at 9:00 A.M. in
Commissioners Court, Hamilton County Judicial Center, One Hamilton
County Square, Noblesville, Indiana. Construction and maintenance
reports of the Surveyor and the Schedule of Assessments proposed by
the Drainage Board have been filed and are available for public
inspection in the office of the Hamilton County Surveyor.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest:Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
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STATE OF INDIANA )
) 88 BEFORE THE HAMILTON

)
COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) DRAINAGE BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF Newton Teter Drain Reconstruction

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Hamilton County
Drainage Board at its regular meeting September 26, 2016
adopted the reconstruction report of the Surveyor and the
Amended Schedule of damages and assessments including
annual assessment for periodic maintenance, finding that
the costs, damages and expense of the proposed improvement
would be less than the benefits which will result to the
owner of lands benefited thereby.

The Board issued an order declaring the proposed
improvement established. Such findings and order were
marked filed and are available for inspection in the Office
of the Hamilton County Surveyor.

If judicial review of the findings and order of the
Board is not reguested pursuant to Article VIII of the 1965
Indiana Drainage Code as amended within twenty (20) days
from the date of publication of this notice, the findings
and order shall become conclusive,

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

BY: Christine Altman
PRESIDENT

ATTEST: Lynette Mosbaugh
SECRETARY
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Kenton C. Ward, CFM

) Sutite 188
Surveyor of Hamilton County One Hamilton County Square
Phone (317) 776-8495 Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Tax (317} 7769628
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board May 30, 2018

RE: Newton Teter Drain- Final Report

This is the inspector’s final report on the Newton Teter Drain located in Sections 7 and 18 of
Township 18 North Range 6 East and Section 12 of Township 18 North Range 5 East in Wayne
Township, Hamilton County, Indiana.

The Surveyor’s Report for the Newton Teter dated July 29, 2016 was presented to the Drainage
Board and approved on September, 2016 (Hamilton County Drainage Board Minutes Book
(Book) 17, Pages 122-126). Bid opening for the reconstruction was on October 24, 2016 (Book
17, Page 170). The bid was awarded to ADI on November 14, 2016 for the amount of
$219,889.50 (Book 17, Pages 198-199).

The Newton Teter Drain as constructed consists of 2484 feet of 15 inch HDPE pipe, 1808 feet of
18 inch HDPE pipe, 3026 feet of 24 inch HDPE pipe, 28 feet of 15” RCP, 36 feet of 24 RCP, 4 -
48 inch diameter manholes with castings and 24” X 24" concrete box with casting. The casting
lids on Structures #2 & #4 utilized open grate casting instead of the solid lid castings. This is to
allow for inspections and to allow for air to enter the tile as a breather at station 33-+27 was
deleted from the project. This breather was deleted due to the proposed location in the middle of
a farm field and would have interfered with farming operations, There was no charge for the
change of casting lids.

There was one change order for additional work or field revisions on the project as allowed by
IC 36-9-27-80.5. Those change orders are as follows:

Change Order #1 added small amounts of HDPE pipe required due to field adjustments, filter
sock added to 24” pipe because of soil conditions, lateral connections for private tiles
encountered during reconstruction of the tile ditch. There were 32 private tiles encountered on
this project which were required to be connected to the new drain tile. Change Order #1 also
included a total of 5 (five} items that were deleted from the original bid since they were not
required. Total cost of Change Order #1 was $4,331.75 approved on August 14, 2017 (Book 17,
Page 430).
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Change Order #1

15" HDPE 7 LF $20.05 $140.35
24” HDPE 8 LF $27.05 $216.40
24 filter sock installed for sandy areas 850 LF $$2.50 $2,125.00
6" lateral connection 30 EA $250.00 $7,500.00
12" lateral connection 2 EA $350.00 $350.00
Bid Item #10 deleted - Fence Repair 4 EA $250.00  -$1,000.00
Bid item #11 deleted - Reset 56” CMP 1 EA $5,000.00 -$5.000.00
Cost by ADI of Change Order # 1 $4,331.75

The final costs for the reconstruction are as follows:

Contractor’s Bid ----======--- SR - - ---- $219,889.50
Change Order #1 Total ettt tataliatatatatatatate $4.331.75
Total Reconstruction Cost ----- . - - $224,221.25
Amount Approved by the Board --- - -—- -- $508,131.40
Total Reconstruction Cost ----- — $224.221.25
Difference -- --- -- $283,910.15

The cost for the reconstruction was paid out of the Mud Creek/Sand Creek maintenance fund.

Partial Pay Requests for this project submitted and paid as allowed in IC 36-9-27-81 are as
follows:

Pay Request #1 submitted 7-12-2017 Paid 8-15-2017 $145,444.25
Pay Request #2 submitted 8-11-2017 Paid 9-12-2017 $7.025.29
Pay Request #3 submitted 12-28-2017 Paid 1-23-2018 $38,117.61
Pay Request #4 Retainage submitted 1-2-2018 Paid 5-30-2018 $33.633.19
Construction Total — ADI $224.221.25

Statement of All Incurred Expenses Paid signed by the contractor as required in IC 36-9-27-
82(b) was received on January 3, 2018. The contractors claim for release of retainage was
submitted on 1-2-2018.

The engineering design, plans, construction staking and as-built (record) drawings were prepared
by the Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office. The as-built drawings are attached. On the as-built
drawings the blue lines on the plans represent the original drain, the green lines represent the
drain as designed and the red lines represent the as-built drain.

As of May 30, 2018, I hereby attest to and agree that the reconstruction was installed according
to the specified plans and change orders and have approved such work under IC 36-9-27-82(a).

All inspections have been completed. Final inspection was on December 7, 2017.

I recommend the Board approve the reconstruction as complete and acceptable.

Respectfuii

Andrew Conover
Inspector
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INFORMATION OBTAINED BY
FIELD SURVEY ON 03/22/17 - 05/16/17
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